Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Parmjit Singh, (9781719255)

Ward No. 3, Banta Singh Colony, P.O Dasuya, Distt Hoshiarpur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Aur,

Tehsil Banga, Distt S.B.S Nagar.

Complaint Case No.214 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 23-12-2020

PIO replied on : -

Present: Complainant: Sh. Parmjit Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 16.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Complainant, Sh. Parmjit Singh states that no information has been supplied so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 10.08.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 10.06.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Nikhil Kumar Vashisht, (9646200064)

Chamber No 88 , Punjab & Haryana High Court ,

Chandigarh.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Directorate of Medical Education and Research, Punjab,

Sector 69 Mohali.

Complaint Case No.216 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 25-06-2020

PIO replied on : -

Present: None

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 16.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

2. As both the parties are absent the case is adjourned to date 10.08.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

Chandigarh Dated: 10.06.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jaspreet Singh, (8872277708)

S/o Sh. Ranjit Singh, S/o Sh. Nanak Singh R/o Village Rukna Bodla, Tehsil Guruharsahai, Distt Ferozepur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Director of Public Instruction (SE), Punjab, Mohali.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No.220 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 06-06-2020

PIO replied on :

Present: None

ORDER:

1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 17.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.

2. As both the parties are absent the case is adjourned to date 10.08.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

Chandigarh Dated: 10.06.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Mohammad Shakir, (9416911110)

House No 3205, II nd Floor, Sector 40D, Chandigarh-160036.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Punjab,

Chandigarh.

Complaint Case No.230 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

iRTI application filed on : 15-01-2021

PIO replied on : 10-02-2021

Present: Complainant: Absent

Respondent: Ms. Sndhaya Sharma (Aisst. Reg. Audit) 9855376282

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 22.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Complainant is absent but he has informed the Commission of his inability to attend this hearing.
- 3. Respondent, Ms. Sndhaya Sharma pleaded that she has supplied the partial information to the complainant through registered post dated 10.02.2021. For the remaining information she added that it is in question form.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, it is evident that no satisfactory reply had been provided by the respondent in the matter, which is a grave violation of the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. In view of the above observations, the PIO is directed to visit the RTI application afresh and furnish a modified reply to the appellant on all of the points raised in the RTI application. The Commission offers the respondent PIO another opportunity to furnish the information requested by the appellant. Falling to this penal proceeding under Section 20 shall be initiated.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

6. To come up on 10.08.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 10.06.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



S/o Sh. Piyara Singh,

R/o Patti Haveli Malsian, Tehsil Shahkot,

Distt Jalandhar.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,

Shahkot, Distt Jalandhar.

Complaint Case No.235 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 18-12-2020

PIO replied on : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Santokh Singh

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 23.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Santokh Singh stated that incomplete and incorrect information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 10.08.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

Chandigarh Dated: 10.06.2021

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



Sh. Ujjagar Singh, (9878961815)

S/o Late Sh. Bant Singh,

R/o Street No 1, Maan Colony, Daba,

Distt Ludhiana-141014.

......Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Police Commissioner, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No.240 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 27-11-2020

PIO replied on : 24-12-2020

Present: Complainant: Absent

Respondent: ASI Ramesh Kumar (9915603000)

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 24.02.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Complainant is absent today.
- 3. Respondent, ASI Ramesh Kumar pleaded that the partial information has been supplied in this case. The respondent authority has also made a written submission via email dated 04.06.2021, the relevant portion of is reproduced below:-

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਆਪਣੇ ਮੰਗ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ 27-11-2020 ਜਿਸਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦਾ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਨੰਬਰ 2743/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ 02-12-2020 ਲੱਗਾ ਹੈ, ਵਿੱਚ ਰਜਿਸਟਰ ਡਾਕ ਨੰਬਰ RP787999335IN DT 16-07-19, RP592408809IN DT 27-12-19, EP578321735IN dt 28-02-2020 ਅਤੇ EP578321868IN DT 02-03-2020 ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀਆ ਦਰਖਾਸਤਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ। ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 2743/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ 24-12-2020 ਰਾਹੀ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ, ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

ਇਸੇ ਮੰਗ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਇੱਕ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮੰਗ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ 03-03-202। ਜਿਸ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦਾ ਡਾਇਰੀ ਨੰਬਰ 820/ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਮਿਤੀ 03-03-21 ਲੱਗਾ ਹੈ ਵਿੱਚ ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ 1768057 ਮਿਤੀ 11-03-21 ਅਤੇ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਨੰਬਰ 1653990 ਦੀਆ ਤਸ਼ਦੀਕ ਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਕਾਪੀਆ ਮਿਤੀ 04-03-2021 ਨੂੰ ਦਫਤਰ ਹਾਜਰ ਆ ਕੇ ਤਸ਼ਕੀਮ ਕੀਤੀਆ ਗਈ ਹਨ। ਜਿਸ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਰਸੀਵਿੰਗ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਨੱਥੀ ਹੈ।

ਸ਼ਿਕਾਇਤ ਕਰਤਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ RP592408809IN DT 27-12-19 ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਜਿਸ ਨੂੰ ਯੂ.ਆਈ.ਡੰ ਮੈਂਬਰ 1722580 ਮਿਤੀ 03-01-2020 ਲੱਗਾ ਹੈ, ਜੋ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਇਹ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਅਜੇ ਵੀ ਏ.ਸੀ.ਪੀ, ਇੰਡ-ਏਰੀਆ-ਬੰ ਧਿਆਣਾ ਪਾਸ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੈ। ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਅਧੀਨ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ ਦੀ ਧਾਰਾ 8(1)ਐਚ ਤਹਿਵ ਸਤਾਵੇਜੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਨਹੀਂ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ।ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਦੀ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਹੋਣ ਪਰ ਹੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਲੋੜੀਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਹੱਈਅ ਰਵਾਈ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

Complaint Case No.240 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, the Commission while expressing its deep displeasure over the casual manner in dealing with the current RTI application, directs the Police Commissioner, Ludhiana, to appoint a responsible officer of an appropriate seniority to examine the RTI application and furnish a clear, cogent and precise reply to the Appellant as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, before the next date of hearing, failing which penal action would be initiated in accordance with the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.

5. To come up on 10.08.2021 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 10.06.2021